## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thomas Leimkuehler	06/24/2010
Grant Anderson	07/06/2010
Thomas Morin	07/06/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Paragon Space Development Corporation	
Street Address:	3481 E. Michigan Street	
City:	Tucson	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85714	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12826627
Application Number:	61221531

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)277-4883

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6022639200

Email: David@patentdoc.com

Correspondent Name: David F. Dunphy

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 40070

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85067-0070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: B09253

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David F. Dunphy

Total Attachments: 3

source=EXECUTED\_P09253\_Leimkuehler\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024763 FRAME: 0557 JP \$80.00 12826627

501248049

source=EXECUTED\_P09253\_Anderson\_Assignment#page1.tif source=EXECUTED\_P09253\_Morin\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024763 FRAME: 0558

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, Thomas 0. Leimkuehler, a U.S. citizen residing at Houston, TX (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Paragon Space Development Corporation an Arizona Corporation having offices and a place of business at 3481 E. Michigan Street, Tucson, Arizona (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), and the successors, assigns, or other legal representatives of the Assignee, any and all of the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the Invention entitled "COOLING SYSTEMS" (hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION"), as described and/or claimed in

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No 61/221,531 filed 06/29/2009
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application Serial No. 12/826, 627, filed 06/29/2010

(I hereby authorize and request my attorneys, Marty Stoneman and Michael Volk, of the Stoneman Volk Patent Group in Phoenix, Arizona, to insert above the filing date and application number of said application when known.)

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted. And I hereby authorize the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said Invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to said Invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to Assignee, and that Assignor will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, execute any continuation, division, renewal, reissue, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said Invention, or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to the Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee. And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said Invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications, to the Assignee. Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said Invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

the purposes thereof.	
The within Assignment executed this <u>24</u> day of <u>June</u>	, 20 <u>/</u> 0.
SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR THOMAS 0. LEIMKUEHLER	
STATE OF Arizona )  COUNTY OF Pima )  SS	

County of Pima DEBRA L. MAGRUM

Commission Expires April 8, 2014

Personally appeared before me this day, the above-named Thomas 0. Leimkuehler, whose identity is known to me, or was proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to this document, who acknowledged before me that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this AH day of June , 2001C

(Seal)

(Seal)

Notary Public

STATE OF ARIZONA

Magnetic State of ARIZONA

Page 1 of 1

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, Grant A. Anderson, a U.S. citizen residing at 4209 East Irving Circle, Tucson, Arizona 87511 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Paragon Space Development Corporation an Arizona Corporation having offices and a place of business at 3481 E. Michigan Street, Tucson, Arizona (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), and the successors, assigns, or other legal representatives of the Assignce, any and all of the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the Invention entitled "COOLING SYSTEMS" (hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION"), as described and/or claimed in

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No 61/221,531 filed 06/29/2009
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application Serial No. 121 226, 627 , filed 06/29/2010

(I hereby authorize and request my attorneys, Marty Stoneman and Michael Volk, of the Stoneman Volk Patent Group in Phoenix, Arizona, to insert above the filing date and application number of said application when known.)

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted. And I hereby authorize the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said Invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to Assignee, and that Assignor will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, execute any continuation, division, renewal, reissue, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said Invention, or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to the Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee. And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said Invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications, to the Assignee. Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said Invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

The within Assignment executed SIGNATURE OF ASS	*		
GRANT A. ANDERSON	Ŋ		
STATE OF Arizona	)		
COUNTY OF Pima	) )	\$\$	
was proved to me on the basis of	satisfacto	this day, the above-named Grant A. A lory evidence, to be the person whose se foregoing instrument for the uses a	name i

STATE OF ARIZONA County of Pima

DEBRA L. MAGRUM

My Commission Expires April 8, 2014

on, whose identity is known to me, or s subscribed to this document, who poses therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 🖇 day of 20Ø 10 Selva G. Magrum (Seal) Official Seal NOTARY PUBLIC

Page I of 1

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, Thomas W. Morin, a U.S. citizen residing at 388 N. Waggy Place, Vail, Arizona 85641 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Paragon Space Development Corporation an Arizona Corporation having offices and a place of business at 3481 E. Michigan Street, Tucson, Arizona (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), and the successors, assigns, or other legal representatives of the Assignee, any and all of the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the Invention entitled "COOLING SYSTEMS" (hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION"), as described and/or claimed in

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No 61/221,531 filed 06/29/2009
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application Serial No. 12/826,627 filed 06/29/2010

(I hereby authorize and request my attorneys, Marty Stoneman and Michael Volk, of the Stoneman Volk Patent Group in Phoenix, Arizona, to insert above the filing date and application number of said application when known.)

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted. And I hereby authorize the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said Invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to said Invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to Assignee, and that Assignor will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, execute any continuation, division, renewal, reissue, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said Invention, or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to the Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee. And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said Invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications, to the Assignee. Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said Invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

The within Assignment executed	this_(	day of_	1047	20/0
Then WI	L.	cont.		
SIGNATURE OF ASS THOMAS W. MORIN	IGNO.	R		
state of <u>Arizona</u> county of <u>Pima</u>	) ) )	SS		

County of Pima DEBRA L. MAGRUM

My Commission Expires April 8, 2014

Personally appeared before me this day, the above-named Thomas W. Morin, whose identity is known to me, or was proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to this document, who acknowledged before me that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 024763 FRAME: 0561

**RECORDED: 07/29/2010**